PSIC S

www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri H. S. Hundal, Advocate, Chamber No.82, District Courts, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/0 Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

First Appellant Authority, O/O Additional Deputy Commissioner(G), MOGA.

..... Respondents

# APPEALCASE NO. 3369 of 2016

Present: Shri H. S. Hundal, Advocate, appellant, in person.

Shri Davinder Pal Singh, Clerk along with Shri Manveer Singh Baath,

Advocate on behalf of respondents.

#### ORDER:

The representatives of respondent state that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant states that the information supplied relating to point No.6 & 9 is incomplete and incorrect. He also requests for revised affidavit relating to point No.4.
- 3. The representatives of the respondent are directed to supply the correct and complete information along with revised affidavit relating to point No.4 by registered post before the next date of hearing. Adjourned
- 4. The case is fixed for further hearing on 10-07-2019 at 11.30AM.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to parties.

Place:Chandigarh, Dated: 25-04-2019.



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Yogesh Mahajan s/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Sub Divisional Officer, Water Supply & Sanitation, Sub Division, Mehal Kalan At Barnala, Distt. Barnala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Sangrur.

..... Respondents

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 465 of 2019

Versus

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Balwinder Singh, SDO, on behalf of respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The representative of the respondent states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant is absent. However, a letter dated 24-04-2019 is received in the Commission office stating therein that the information supplied is incomplete and requested exemption for personal appearance. The letter is taken on record. He has further stated that after going through the supplied information, he had informed the deficiencies to the respondents on 30-01-2019 by post.
- 3. The representative of respondent is directed to submit an affidavit from respondent-PIO stating therein that information, as available in the record, is supplied to the appellant. Adjourned.
- 4. The appellant is directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on **20-06-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to parties.

Place:Chandigarh, Dated:25-04-2019.



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Yogesh Mahajan s/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Sub Divisional Officer, Water Supply & Sanitation, Sub Division, Bassi Pathanan, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 466 of 2019

Versus

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Ramandeep Singh, JE, on behalf of respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The representative of the respondent states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post 22-02-2019

- 2. The appellant is absent. However, a letter dated 24-04-2019 is received in the Commission office stating therein that the information supplied is incomplete and has requested for exemption for personal appearance in the court. The letter is taken on record. He has further stated in the above letter that after going through the supplied information, he had informed the deficiencies on 06-03-2019 to the respondents.
- 3. The representative of respondent is directed to supply complete and correct information by registered post before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **20-06-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to parties.

Place:Chandigarh, Dated:25-04-2019.

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH



Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @

www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Yogesh Mahajan s/o Sh. Kuldeep raj Mahajan, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Principal Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Department of Water Supply & Sanitation, Mini Sectt. Sector-9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Principal Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Department of Water Supply & Sanitation, Mini Sectt. Sector-9, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 470 of 2019

Versus

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri R. K. Gupta, XEN, on behalf of respondents.

# **ORDER:**

The representative of respondent states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant vide their letter dated 22-11-2018.

3. The appellant is absent. He is directed to down-load the necessary information from the website as under:-

"Department Financial Rules"

http://pwdpunjab.gov.in/Codes.spx?languageid=1&pageid=8779&linkid=7485.

He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.

- 4. To come up for further hearing on **20-06-2019 at 11.30 AM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place : Chandigarh. (Hem Inder Singh )
Dated: 25-04-2019. State Information Commissioner



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Krishan Gopal Singla s/o Sh.Brij Lal, Ward No. 16,B/190,Sangrur Road, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Local Govt. Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Punjab, Sector 35, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/O Secretary, Local Govt. Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Punjab, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

# **APPEAL CASE NO. 4153 of 2018**

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

### **ORDER:**

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. The representative of the respondents stated in the court on earlier date 27-03-2019 that the sought for information had been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 26-03-2019.
- 3. The appellant is absent for the 4<sup>th</sup> time consecutively. He is directed to point out deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information before the next date of hearing. He is also directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 4. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing **on 20-06-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place:Chandigarh, Dated :25-04-2019.



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Hardeep Singh, House No. 163, Near PNB Bank, Malerkotla Road, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Rama, Distt. Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Director, Local Govt. Bathinda.

..... Respondents

# **APPEAL CASE NO. 4137 of 2018**

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Jaswinder Singh, Clerk, on behalf of respondents.

#### ORDER:

The representative of the respondents reiterates his earlier stand that the appellant has not produced the original receipt vide which the earned money was deposited in the Bank.

- 2. The appellant is absent for the 4<sup>th</sup> time consecutively. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- Adjourned and the case is fixed for further hearing on 20-06-2019 at 11.30AM.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 25-04-2019.



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Ramandeep Singh s/o Sh. Sukhdev Singh, VPO: Maiser Khana, Tehsil Maur, Distt. Bathinda.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/OSuperintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Bathinda.

..... Respondents

### APPEAL CASE NO.3742 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

#### ORDER:

Both the parties are absent without any intimation.

2. A letter dated 08-04-2019 has been received in the Commission office from the respondents stating therein that the remaining sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.

Versus

- 3. As the information stands supplied, it is assumed that the appellant might be satisfied with the supplied information. Accordingly the case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place:Chandigarh, Dated :25-04-2019.



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Manjit Singh (76962-82813) (President), Anti Corruption Association of India (Regd.) 388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Punjab, State Transport Commissioner, SCO No.177-178, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Punjab, State Transport Commissioner, SCO No.177-178, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer O/O Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Patiala.

..... Respondents

### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1560 of 2018**

Versus

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

## ORDER;

Today both parties are absent.

- 2. However, a letter dated 24-04-219 is received in the Commission office from the appellant wherein he has requested for adjournment, as he has to attend a court case at Patiala.
- 3. Also an e-mail is received in the Commission office from the respondent-PIO, seeking adjournment, as he has to attend a court case in Punjab & Haryana High Court.
- 4. Taking the requests of the appellant and respondent-PIO on record, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 20-06-2019 at 11.30AM.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to parties.

Place:Chandigarh, Dated: 25-04-2019.



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Surjit Singh Aujla, Village: Aujla Dhank, PO: Liddar Kalan, Distt. Jalandhar- 144502.

...Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/Executive Engineer, (EE-2), Water Supply & Sanitation Division, Kapurthala.

..... Respondent.

### COMPLAINT CASE NO. 1186 of 2018

Present: Non on behalf of complainant.

Shri Parduman Singh, SDE, on behalf of respondents.

# **ORDER:**

The representative of the respondent brings the remaining information with him to be handed over to the complainant in the court.

- 2. The complainant is absent without any intimation to the court.
- 3. The representative of the respondent is directed to send the remaining information, duly attested, to the complainant by registered post before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. The case is fixed for further hearing on 20-06-2019 at 11.30AM.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 25-04-2019.



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri	Sunil	Malla	ın (Advocate)	)
Boot	h No.	14-B,	Sector-47-C	,
Char	ndigar	h.		

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3623 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

#### ORDER:

Both the parties are absent today.

- 2. The appellant is absent for the seventh time consecutively. He was provided a last and final opportunity to be present in the court today i.e. 25-04-2019.
- 3. It is assumed that he has received the information and is satisfied with the provided information.
- 4. Accordingly the case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place:Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh )
Dated :25-04-2019. State Information Commissioner



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Kulwant Singh s/o Sh. Joginder Singh, VPO: Ibrahimpur, Distt. Hoshiarpur.

...Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division, Garhshanker, Distt. Hoshiarpur.

..... Respondent

# COMPLAINT CASE NO. 233 Of 2019

Present: Shri Kulwant Singh, in person, present.

Shri Naresh Kumar, Superintendent, on behalf of respondents.

### ORDER:

In this case, Shri Kulwant Singh, complainant, vide his RTI application dated 15-01-2019 addressed to the PIO, sought information regarding Tubewell Operators working in the Division. On getting no information, he filed a complaint dated 06-03-2019 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. Today both the parties are present.
- 3. The representative of the respondent states that the sought for information, as available in their office record, has been supplied to the complainant.
- 4. The complainant present in the court states that he has received the information and expresses satisfaction with the supplied information
- 5. Accordingly the case **is disposed of and closed.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place:Chandigarh, Dated:25-04-2019.



www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Parminder Singh s/o Sh. Jasmer Singh, House No. 249, Medical Enclave, Amritsar- 143001.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Local Bodies Department (Trust Cell), Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Director, Local Government, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35A, Chandigarh

..... Respondents

### APPEAL CASE NO. 844 of 2019

Present: Shri Parminder Singh, appellant in person.

Shri Paramjit Singh, Sr. Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

### **ORDER:**

- I. Today both the parties are present.
- 2. The representative of respondent states that the sought for information, as available on record, has already been supplied.
- 3. The appellant is present in the court states that the supplied information is incomplete and incorrect.
- 4. The RTI of the appellant is discussed in the court. The representative of respondents is directed to supply the remaining information by registered post before the next date of hearing.
- 5. Adjourned.
- 6. To come up for further hearing on **20-06-2019 at 11.30AM.**
- 7. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 25-04-2019 State Information Commissioner

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Dr. Lt.Col. (Retd) Jagtar Singh, D-586, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Department of Local Bodies, Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35A, Chandigarh.

Respondent

# Complaint Case No. 216 of 2019

Present: Dr.Lt. Col. Jagtar Singh, in person, present

Shri Paramjit Singh, Sr. Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

#### ORDER:

In this case, Dr.Lt.Col. Jagtar Singh (Retd), complainant, vide his RTI application dated 03-01-2019 addressed to the PIO, sought information regarding NCP demanding on prevailing rates instead of auction price. On getting no information, he filed a complaint dated 31-01-2019 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the sought for information, as available in their record, has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 23-01-2019.
- 3. The appellant states that he has received the information.
- 6. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed**.
- 7. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place:Chandigarh, Dated:25-04-2019.